SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUBMITTAL DATE:
DEC 28 2015

FROM: Don Kent, Treasurer-Tax Collector

SUBJECT: Recommendation for Distribution of Excess Proceeds for Tax Sale No. 197, Item 124. Last assessed to: HFI Commonwealth Properties, LLC, a California Limited Liability Company. District 3 [\$23,634]. Fund 65595 Excess Proceeds from Tax Sale.

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Approve the claim from Donald D. Hensel, Trustee of the Hensel Financial Inc. Defined Benefit Pension Plan for payment of excess proceeds resulting from the Tax Collector's public auction sale associated with parcel 444360056-8;

(continued on page two)

BACKGROUND:

Summary

In accordance with Section 3691 et seq. of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, and with prior approval of the Board of Supervisors, The Tax Collector conducted the August 20, 2013 public auction sale. The deed conveying title to the purchasers at the auction was recorded October 2, 2013. Further, as required by Section 4676 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, notice of the right to claim excess proceeds was given on October 30, 2013 to parties of interest as defined in Section 4675 of said code. Parties of interest have been determined by an examination of lot book reports as well as Assessor's and Recorder's records, and various research methods were used to obtain current mailing addresses for these parties of interest.

(continued on page two)

Don Kent

Treasurer-Tax Collector

FINANCIAL DATA	Curre	nt Fiscal Year:	Next Fiscal Year:	Total	Cost:	0	ngoing Cost:		CONSENT c. Office)
COST	\$	23,634	\$ 0	\$	23,634	\$	0	Consent [Dallay M
NET COUNTY COST	\$	0	\$ 0	\$	0	\$	0	Consent ☐ Policy ≥	
SOURCE OF FUNI	OS:	Fund 65595 E	Excess Proceeds from	om T	ax Sale		Budget Adjustn	nent: N/A	
							For Fiscal Year	: 15/10	3
C.E.O. RECOMME	NDA	TION:	APPROVE	01					

BY: Samuel None 1/14/16

		County Executive Office S	ignature	Samuel W	ong	
		М	INUTES OF THE	E BOARD C	F SUPERVISORS	
Positions Added	Change Order					
A-30	4/5 Vote					
		Prev. Agn. Ref.:	Distri	ct: 3	Agenda Number	9-5

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FORM 11: Recommendation for Distribution of Excess Proceeds for Tax Sale No. 197, Item 124. Last assessed to: HFI Commonwealth Properties, LLC, a California Limited Liability Company. District 3 [\$23,634]. Fund 65595 Excess Proceeds from Tax Sale.

DATE: DEC 28 2015 PAGE: Page 2 of 2

RECOMMENDED MOTION:

2. Deny the claim from Donald D. Hensel Trustee of the Donald D. Hensel Trust dated April 19, 2005;

3. Authorize and direct the Auditor-Controller to issue a warrant to Donald D. Hensel, Trustee of the Hensel Financial Inc. Defined Benefit Pension Plan in the amount of \$23,634.89, no sooner than ninety days from the date of this order, unless an appeal has been filed in Superior Court, pursuant to the California Revenue and Taxation Code Section 4675.

BACKGROUND: Summary (continued)

The Treasurer-Tax Collector has received two claims for excess proceeds:

- 1. Claim from Donald D. Hensel, Trustee of the Hensel Financial, Inc. Defined Benefit Pension Plan based on a Deed of Trust recorded February 28, 2006 as Instrument No. 2006-0145101, an Assignment of Deed of Trust recorded September 18, 2007 as Instrument No. 2007-0587988 and an Assignment of Deed of Trust recorded August 25, 2009 as Instrument No. 2009-0443925.
- 2. Claim from Donald D. Hensel, Trustee of the Donald D. Hensel Trust dated April 19, 2005 based on a Deed of Trust recorded August 29, 2006 as Instrument No. 2006-0636141, an Assignment of Deed of Trust recorded August 25, 2009 as Instrument No. 2009-0443926 and an Assignment of Deed of Trust recorded September 17, 2013 as Instrument No. 2013-0450450.

Pursuant to Section 4675 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, it is the recommendation of this office that Donald D. Hensel, Trustee of the Hensel Financial, Inc. Defined Benefit Pension Plan be awarded the excess proceeds in the amount of \$23,634.89. Since the amount claimed by Donald D. Hensel, Trustee of the Hensel Financial Inc. Defined Benefit Plan exceeds the amount of excess proceeds available, there are no funds available for consideration for the claim from Donald D. Hensel, Trustee of the Donald D. Hensel Trust dated April 19, 2005. Supporting documentation has been provided. The Tax Collector requests approval of the above recommended motion. Notice of this recommendation was sent to the claimants by certified mail.

Impact on Citizens and Businesses

Excess proceeds are being released to the Deed of Trust holder of the property.

ATTACHMENTS (if needed, in this order):

Copies of the Excess Proceeds Claim forms and supporting documentation are attached.

CLAIM FOR EXCESS PROCEEDS FROM THE SALE OF TAX-DEFAULTED PROPERTY (SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR FURTHER INSTRUCTIONS)

10. Don Kent, Heastrei-Tax Conector		
Re: Claim for Excess Proceeds	green and the second	是 2
TC 197 Item 124 Assessment No.: 444360056-8	>	明明
Assessee: HFI COMMONWEALTH PROP		22 P
Situs:		FO I
Date Sold: August 20, 2013	<u>e</u>	明3:
Date Deed to Purchaser Recorded: October 2, 2013		Q W
Final Date to Submit Claim: October 2, 2014	2	
I/We, pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code S \$ 39,437.71 from the sale of the above mention property owner(s) [check in one box] at the tim Recorder's Document No.2006-0145101; recorded I/We are the rightful claimants by virtue of the attach hereto each item of documentation supporting the claim	ed real property. I/We were the 🔀 lienholder(sine of the sale of the property as is evidenced before A copy of this document interest. I/We have listed before assignment of interest. I/We have listed before assignment.), y Riverside County is attached bereto
NOTE: YOUR CLAIM WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED	UNLESS THE DOCUMENTATION IS ATTACHE	ED.
PRUMISSORY NOTE AND ENDO	RSEMENTS	
DEED OF TRUST AND ASSIGNME	NTS	
CALCULATION OF AMOUNT DUE AND	CERTIFICATION	
If the property is held in Joint Tenancy, the taxsale prohave to sign the claim unless the claimant submits proclaimant may only receive his or her respective portion of I/We affirm under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is Executed this 17 th day of SEPTEMBER 2	oof that he or she is entitled to the full amount of the claim. s true and correct.	Joint Tenants will of the claim, the
	County, State	*
Signature of Claimant	Signature of Claimant	
HENSEL FINANCIAL, INC. OBPP	•	
Print Name	Print Name	
P. O. BOX 1742 Street Address	Street Address	
CARLSBAD CA 92018 City, State, Zip	City, State, Zip	
760-721-8400	· · · · · ·	
Phone Number	Phone Number	
	SCO 8	-21 (1-99)

Recording Requested By

When Recorded Mail To HENSEL FINANCIAL, INC. P. O. BOX 1742 CARLSBAD, CA 92018

Title Order No.

DOC # 2006-0145101 02/28/2006 08:00A Fee:24.00

Page 1 of 6
Recorded in Official Records
County of Riverside
Larry W. Ward

Assessor, County Clerk & Recorder

М	S	U	PAGE	SIZE	DA	PCOR	NOCOR	SMF	MISC
	Alexander		6		menty, 598				
	- 15								115
Α	R	L			COPY	LONG	REFUND	NCHG	EXAM

DEED OF TRUST

Loan No. 06-2487

This Deed of Trust, made this 11th day of February, 2006, among the Trustor, VICTORIA HOMES, INC., A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION (herein "Borrower") whose address is 1795 Riverview, San Bernardino, CA 92408 (herein "Borrower's Address"), HENSEL FINANCIAL, INC., A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION (herein "Trustee"), and the Beneficiary, HENSEL FINANCIAL, INC., A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION, (herein "Lender").

GRANT IN TRUST

BORROWER, in consideration of the indebtedness herein recited and the trust herein created, irrevocably grants, transfers, conveys and assigns to Trustee, in trust, with power of sale, the following described property located in the county of RIVERSIDE, State of California: LOTS 6 AND 7 OF TRACT 31737, IN THE CITY OF HEMET, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS SHOWN ON A MAP IN BOOK394 PAGES 22 AND 23 OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY;

TOGETHER with all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, rights, appurtenances, rents (subject however to the rights and authorities given herein to Lender to collect and apply such rents), royalties, mineral, oil and gas rights and profits, water, and water rights, and water stock, and all fixtures now or hereafter attached to the property, all of which, including replacements and additions thereto, shall be deemed to be and remain a part of the property covered by this Deed of Trust; and all of the foregoing, together with said property (or the leasehold estate if this Deed of Trust is on a leasehold) are herein referred to as the "Property";

THIS DEED OF TRUST IS MADE TO SECURE TO LENDER:

(a) the repayment of the indebtedness evidenced by Borrower's note (herein "Note") dated February 11, 2006, in the principal sum of U.S. \$250,000.00, with payment of interest thereon, the payment of all other sums, with interest thereon, advanced in accordance herewith to protect the security of this Deed of Trust; the performance of the covenants and agreements of Borrower herein contained; and (b) repayment of any future advances, with interest thereon, made to the Borrower by Lender pursuant to paragraph 19 hereof (herein "Future Advances"); and in addition (c) this Deed of Trust shall provide the same security on behalf of the Lender, to cover extensions, modifications or renewals, including without limitation, extensions, modifications or renewals of the Note at a different rate of interest; and the performance of the covenants and agreements of Borrower herein contained.

Borrower covenants that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to grant and convey the Property, that the Property is unencumbered except for encumbrances of record, and that Borrower will warrant and defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to encumbrances of record.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. BORROWER AND LENDER COVENANT AND AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Payments of Principal and/or Interest. Borrower shall promptly pay, when due, the principal of and/or interest on the indebtedness evidenced by the Note, prepayment and late charges as provided in the Note, and the principal of and/or interest on any Future Advances secured by the Deed of Trust.
- 2. Funds for Taxes and Insurance (Impounds). Subject to applicable law, and if required by the Lender, Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day monthly payments of principal and interest are payable under the Note, until the Note is paid in full, a sum (herein "Funds") equal to one-twelfth of the yearly taxes and assessments (including condominium and planned unit development assessments, if any) which may attain priority over this Deed of Trust, and ground rents on the Property, if any, plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for mortgage insurance, if any, all as reasonably estimated initially and from time to time by Lender on the basis of assessments and bills and reasonable estimates

2000

thereof. Borrower shall not be obligated to make such payments of Funds to Lender to the extent that Borrower makes such payments to the holder of a prior mortgage or deed of trust if such holder is an institutional Lender.

If Borrower pays Funds to Lender, the Funds shall be held in an institution the deposits or accounts of which are insured or guaranteed by a Federal or state agency (including Lender if Lender is such an institution). Lender shall apply the Funds to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents. Lender may not charge for so holding and applying the Funds, analyzing said account or verifying and compiling said assessments and bills, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Borrower and Lender may agree in writing at the time of execution of this Deed of Trust that interest on the Funds shall be paid to Borrower, and unless such an agreement is made or applicable law requires such interest to be paid, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds showing credits and debits to the Funds and the purpose for which each debit to the Funds was made. The Funds are pledged as additional security for the sums secured by this Deed of Trust.

If the amount of Funds held by Lender, together with the future monthly installments of Funds payable prior to the due dates of taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents, shall exceed the amount required to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents, such excess shall be, at Borrower's option, either promptly repaid to Borrower or credited to Borrower on monthly installments of Funds. If the amount of the Funds held by Lender shall not be sufficient to pay taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents as they fall due, Borrower shall pay to Lender any amount necessary to make up the deficiency in one or more payments as Lender may require.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Deed of Trust, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender. If under Paragraph 18 hereof the Property is sold or the Property is otherwise acquired by Lender, Lender shall apply, no later than immediately prior to the sale of the Property or its acquisition by Lender, any Funds held by Lender at the time of application as a credit against the sums secured by this Deed of Trust.

- 3. Application of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender under the Note and paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof shall be applied by Lender first in payment of amounts payable to Lender by Borrower under paragraph 2 hereof, if applicable, then to interest payable on the Note, then to the principal of the Note, and then to interest and principal on any Future Advances.
- 4. Prior Mortgages and Deeds of Trust; Liens. Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Deed of Trust, including Borrower's covenants to make payments when due. Borrower shall pay or cause to be paid, at least 10 days before delinquency, all taxes, assessments and other charges, fines and impositions attributable to the Property which may attain a priority over this Deed of Trust, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any.
- 5. Hazard Insurance. Borrower agrees to provide, maintain and deliver to Lender fire insurance satisfactory and with loss payable to Lender. The amount collected under any fire or other insurance policy may be applied by Lender upon any indebtedness secured hereby and in such order as Lender may determine, or at option of Lender the entire amount so collected or any part thereof may be released to the Borrower. Such application or release shall not cure or waive any Default or Notice of Default hereunder or invalidate any act done pursuant to such notice.

The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to approval by Lender; provided that such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. All insurance policies and renewals thereof shall be in a form acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage clause in favor of and in a form acceptable to Lender. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals thereof, subject to the terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Deed of Trust.

In the event of a loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days from the date notice is mailed by Lender to Borrower that the insurance carrier offers to settle a claim for insurance benefits, Lender is authorized to collect and apply their insurance proceeds at Lender's option either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust.

If Borrower obtains earthquake, flood or any other hazard insurance, or any other insurance on the Property, and such insurance is not specifically required by the Lender, then such insurance shall: (i) name the Lender as loss payee thereunder, and (ii) be subject to all of the provisions of this paragraph 5.

6. Preservation and Maintenance of Property; Leaseholds; Condominiums; Planned Unit Developments. Borrower shall keep the Property in good repair and shall not commit waste or permit impairment or deterioration of the Property and shall comply with the provisions of any lease if this Deed of Trust is on a leasehold. If this Deed of Trust is on a unit in a condominium or a planned unit development, Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under the declaration of covenants creating or governing the condominium or planned unit development, the by-laws and regulations of the condominium or planned unit development, and constituent documents.

7. Protection of Leader's Security. If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Deed of Trust, or if any action or proceeding is commenced which affects Lender's interest in the Property, including but not limited to proceedings by the Lender to obtain relief from stay in any bankruptcy proceeding which would prohibit Lender enforcing its rights under the Deed of Trust, then Lender, at Lender's option, may make such appearances, disburse such sums, including reasonable attorney's fees, and take such action as is necessary to protect Lender's interest. If Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by this Deed of Trust, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain such insurance in effect until such time as the requirement for such insurance terminates in accordance with Borrower's and Lender's written agreement or applicable law.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender pursuant to this paragraph 7, with interest thereon, including but not limited to payment of delinquent taxes and assessments, insurance premiums due, and delinquent amounts owed to prior lien holders, shall become additional indebtedness of Borrower secured by this Deed of Trust. Such amounts as are disbursed by Lender shall be payable, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment thereof, and shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the rate payable on the Note. Nothing contained in this paragraph 7 shall require Lender to incur any expense or take any action hereunder.

- 8. Inspection. Lender may make or cause to be made reasonable entries upon and inspection of the Property, provided that Lender shall give Borrower notice prior to any such inspection specifying reasonable cause therefore related to Lender's interest in the Property.
- 9. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in conjunction with any condemnation or other taking of the Property, or part thereof, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender, subject to the terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Deed of Trust.
- 10. Borrower Not Released. At any time or from time to time, without liability therefore and without notice upon written request of Lender and presentation of this Deed and said Note for endorsement, and without affecting the personal liability of any person for payment of the indebtedness secured hereby, Trustee may: reconvey any part of said property; consent to the making of any map or plat thereof; join in granting any easement thereon; or join in any extension agreement or any agreement subordinating the lien or charge thereof. Trustee may, but shall be under no obligation or duty to, appear in or defend any action or proceeding purporting to affect said property or the title thereto, or purporting to affect the security hereof or the rights or powers of Lender or Trustee.
- 11. Forbearance by Lender Not a Waiver. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy hereunder, or otherwise afforded by applicable law, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any such right or remedy. The procurement of insurance or the payment of taxes or other liens or charges by Lender shall not be a waiver of Lender's right to accelerate the maturity of the indebtedness secured by this Deed of Trust.
- 12. Remedies Cumulative. All remedies provided in this Deed of Trust are distinct and cumulative to any other or remedy under this Deed of Trust or afforded by law or equity, and may be exercised concurrently, independently or successively.
- 13. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers. The covenants and agreements herein contained shall bind, and the rights hereunder shall inure to, the respective successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the provisions of paragraph 18 hereof. All covenants and agreements of Borrower shall be joint and several.
- 14. Notice. Except for any notice required under applicable law to be given in another manner, (a) any notice to Borrower provided for in this Deed of Trust shall be given by delivering it or by mailing such notice by certified mail addressed to Borrower at Borrower's Address or at such other address as Borrower may designate by notice to Lender as provided herein, and (b) any notice to Lender shall be given by certified mail to Lender, in care of Lender's Servicing Agent ("Agent"), HENSEL FINANCIAL, INC., P. O. BOX 1742, CARLSBAD, CA 92018 or to such other address as Lender or Agent may designate by notice to Borrower as provided herein. Any notice provided for in this Deed of Trust shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given in the manner designated herein.
- 15. This Deed of Trust shall be governed by the Laws of the State of California. In the event that any provision or clause of this Deed of Trust or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not effect other provisions of this Deed of Trust or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision, and to this end the provisions of the Deed of Trust are declared to be severable.
- 16. Lender's Right to Require The Loan to be Paid Off Immediately. If the Borrower shall sell, enter into a contract of sale, lease for a term of more than 6-years (including options to renew), lease with an option to purchase for any term, or transfer all or any part of the Property or an interest therein, excluding (a) the creation of a lien or encumbrance subordinate to this Deed of Trust, (b) or a transfer by devise, descent, or by operation of law upon the death of a joint tenant, the Lender may, at its option declare the Note and any other obligations secured by this Deed of Trust, together with accrued interest thereon, immediately due and payable, in full. No waiver or the Lender's right to accelerate shall be effective unless it is in writing.

If Lender exercises such option to accelerate, Lender shall mail Borrower notice of acceleration in accordance with paragraph 14 hereof. Such notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is mailed within which Borrower may pay the sums declared due. If Borrower fails to pay such sums prior to the expiration of such period, Lender may, without further notice or demand on Borrower, invoke any remedies permitted by paragraph 17 hereof.

BORROWER AND LENDER FURTHER COVENANT AND AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

17. Assignment of Rents; Appointment of Receiver; Lender in Possession. As additional security hereunder, and without regard to the adequacy of any security for the indebtedness hereby secured, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender the rents of the Property, provided that Borrower shall, prior to acceleration under paragraph 18 hereof or abandonment of the Property, have the right to collect and retain such rents as they become due and payable.

Upon acceleration under paragraph 18 hereof or abandonment of the Property, Lender, in person, by Agent or by judicially appointed receiver shall be entitled to enter upon, take possession of and manage the Property and to collect the rents of the Property including those past due. All rents collected by Lender or the receiver shall be applied first to payment of the costs of management of the Property and collection of rents, including, but not limited to, receiver's fees, premiums on receiver's bonds and reasonable attorney's fees, and then to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust. Lender and the receiver shall be liable to account only for those rents actually received.

18. Borrower's Default. Upon default by Borrower in payment of any indebtedness secured hereby or in performance of any agreement hereunder, Lender may declare all sums secured hereby immediately due and payable by delivery to Trustee of written declaration of default and demand for sale and of written Notice of Default and of election to cause to be sold said property, which notice Trustee shall cause to be filed for record. Trustee shall be entitled to rely upon the correctness of such notice. Lender also shall deposit with Trustee this Deed, said Note and all documents evidencing expenditures secured hereby.

After the lapse of such time as then may be required by law following the recordation of said Notice of Default and Notice of Sale having been given as then required by law, Trustee, without demand on Trustor, shall sell said property at the time and place fixed by it in said Notice of Sale, either as a whole or in separate parcels and in such order as it may determine (but subject to any statutory right of Trustor to direct the order in which said property, if consisting of several lots or parcels, shall be sold), at public auction to the highest bidder for cash in lawful money of the United States, payable at time of saie. Trustee may postpone sale of all or any portion of said property by public announcement at such time and place of sale, and from time to time thereafter may postpone such sale by public announcement at the time fixed by the preceding postponement. Trustee shall deliver to such purchaser its deed conveying the property to sold, but without any covenant or warranty, expressed or implied. The recitals in such deed of any matters or facts shall be conclusive proof of the truthfulness thereof. Any person including Trustor, Trustee, or Beneficiary as hereinafter defined, may purchase at such sale.

After deducting all costs, fees and expenses of Trustee and of this Trust, including cost of evidence of title in connection with sale, Trustee shall apply the proceeds of sale to payment of; all sums expended under the terms hereof, not then repaid, with accrued interest at the rate prescribed in the Note; all other sums then secured thereby; and the remainder, if any, to the person or persons legally entitled thereto.

- 19. Future Advances. Upon request of Borrower, Lender, at Lender's option prior to full reconveyance of the Property by Trustee to Borrower, may make Future Advances to Borrower. Such advances with interest thereon, shall be secured by this Deed of Trust when evidenced by promissory notes stating that said notes are secured hereby.
- 20. Reconveyance. Upon written request of Lender stating that all sums secured hereby have been paid, and upon surrender of this Deed and said Note to Trustee for cancellation and retention and upon payment of its fees, Trustee shall reconvey, without warranty, the property then held hereunder. The recitals in such reconveyance of any matters or facts shall be conclusive proof of the truthfulness thereof. The grantee in such reconveyance may be described as "the person or persons legally entitled thereto." The Trustee may destroy said Note, this Deed or Trust (and any other documents related thereto) upon the first to occur of the following: 5 years after issuance of a full reconveyance; or, recordation of the Note and Deed of Trust in a form or medium which permits their reproduction for 5 years following issuance of a full reconveyance.
- 21. Substitution of Trustee. Lender, at Lender's option, may from time to time remove Trustee and appoint a successor trustee to any Trustee appointed hereunder. Without conveyance of the Property, the successor trustee shall succeed to all the title, power and duties conferred upon the Trustee herein and by applicable law.
 - 22. Request for Notices. Borrower requests that copies of the notice of sale and notice of default be sent to Borrower's Address.
- 23. Statement of Obligation. Lender may collect a fee, not to exceed the maximum amount permitted by law, for furnishing the statement of obligations as provided by Section 2943 of the Civil Code of California.

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

- 24. Construction or Home Improvement Loan. If the loan secured by this Deed of Trust is a construction or home improvement loan, Borrower is required to perform according to the terms and conditions of each agreement contained in any building, home improvement or similar agreement between the Borrower and Lender.
- 25. Acceptance by Lender of a Partial Payment After Notice of Default. By accepting partial payment (payments which do not satisfy a default or delinquency in full) of any sums secured by this Deed of Trust after a Notice of Default has been recorded, or by accepting late performance of any obligation secured by this Deed of Trust, or by adding any payment so made to the loan secured by this Deed of Trust, whether or not such payments are made pursuant to a court order, the Lender does not waive its right either to require prompt payment when due of all other sums so secured or to declare default for failure to make any such prompt payment or to perform any such act. No exercise of any right or remedy of the Lender or Trustee under this Deed of Trust shall constitute a waiver of any other right or remedy contained in this Deed of Trust or provided by law.

26. Majority Interest of Beneficiaries. The beneficiaries (or assignees) of this deed of trust have agreed in writing to be GOV erned by the desires of the holders of more than 50% of the record beneficial interest therein with respect to actions to be taken on behalf of all holders in the event of default or foreclosure or for matters that require direction or approval of the holders, including designation of the broker, servicing agent, or other person acting on their behalf, and the sale, encumbrance or lease of real property owned by the holders resulting from foreclosure or receipt of a deed in lieu of foreclosure.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, BORROWE	R HAS EXECUTED THIS DEED OF TRUST
VICTORIA HOMES, INC.	1
Borrower PAUL R. OSBORNE, PRESIDENT Date	Borrower Date
PAGE N. GOBONNE, PRESIDENT	
State of California County of Sax Bernardina On February 14.2006 before me, Maura	Notary Public, personally appeared
Paul Ri-Osborne	
	extern evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	MAURA DENHAM COMM. #1415087 NOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY My Comm. Expires May 2, 2007
Mayra Denhan	Construction and Construction of the Construct
Signature	(Seal)
REQUEST FOR F	ULL RECONVEYANCE
indebtedness secured by this Deed of Trust, have been paid in fi	d by this Deed of Trust. Said note or notes, together with all other all. You are hereby directed to cancel said note or notes and this Deed varranty, all the estate now held by you under this Deed of Trust to the
Signature of Beneficiary (the "LENDER") Date	Signature of Beneficiary (the "LENDER") Date
When recorded, mail to Att:	

Recording Requested By

When Recorded Mail To HENSEL FINANCIAL, INC. P. O. BOX 1742 CARLSBAD, CA 92018 DOC # 2007-0587988
09/18/2007 08:00A Fee:9.00
Page 1 of 1
Recorded in Official Records
County of Riverside
Larry W. Ward
Assessor, County Clerk & Recorder

S R PAGE SIZE DA MISC LONG RFD COPY M Α 465 **PCOR EXAM** 426 NCOR SMF NCHG CTY UNI

Loan No. <u>06-2487</u>

Assignment of Deed of Trust

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned hereby grants, assigns and transfers to OPMET REAL ESTATE, INC., A DELAWARE CORPORATION AS TO AN UNDIVIDED 225/250TH INTEREST AND TENNYSON HUBLER, A MARRIED WOMAN AS HER SOLE AND SEPARATE PROPERTY AS TO AN UNDIVIDED 25/250TH INTEREST, AS TENANTS IN COMMON, all beneficial interest under that certain Deed of Trust dated February 11, 2006 executed by Victoria Homes, Inc., Trustor, to HENSEL FINANCIAL, INC., A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION, Trustee, and recorded as Instrument Number 2006-0145101 on February 28, 2006, of Official Records in the County Recorder's office of RIVERSIDE County, California.

TOGETHER with the note or notes therein described or referred to, the money due and to become due thereon with interest, and all rights accrued or to accrue under said Deed of Trust.

Dated MARCH 3, 2006

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

 $\left.\right\}$ s.s

HENSEL FINANCIAL, INC.

Donald D. Hensel, President

on <u>O3 02 00</u> before me,

a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Donald D. Hensel, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

OFFICIAL SEAL
MAGGIE R. WILKE
NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA
COMM. NO. 1517260
SAN DIEGO COUNTY
MY COMM. EXP. OCT. 2, 2008

(This area for official notarial seal)

DOC # 2009-0443925 08/25/2009 08:00A Fee:15.00 Recording Requested By Page 1 of 2 Recorded in Official Records County of Riverside Larry W. Ward When Recorded Mail To County Clerk & Recorder HENSEL FINANCIAL, INC. P. O. BOX 1742 CARLSBAD, CA 92018 PAGE SIZE DA MISC LONG COPY PCOR NCOR L Μ Α 465 426 SMF NCHG Loan No. 06-2487 CTY UNI **Assignment of Deed of Trust** FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned hereby grants, assigns and transfers to DONALD D. HENSEL, TRUSTEE OF THE HENSEL FINANCIAL, INC. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN, all beneficial interest under that certain Deed of Trust dated February 11, 2006 executed by VICTORIA HOMES, INC., Trustor, to HENSEL FINANCIAL, INC., A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION, Trustee, and recorded as Instrument Number 2006-0145101 on February 28, 2006, of Official Records in the County Recorder's office of RIVERSIDE County, California. TOGETHER with the note or notes therein described or referred to, the money due and to become due thereon with interest, and all rights accrued or to accrue under said Deed of Trust. 1-8-08 STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO before me. a Notary Public in and for said County and State. personally appeared personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and SEE ATTACHMENT FOR acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same OFFICIAL NOTARIZATION in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature_ (This area for official notarial seal)

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California)
County of <u>San Dlego</u>	}
On <u>January 8, 2008</u> before me, <u>M</u>	Lark Simek Nimton Public
Date	Here Insert Name and Tille of the Officer
personally appeared Tennyson Hu	abler
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
	be the person(s) whose name(s)(s) are subscribed to the
	within instrument and acknowledged to me that
	he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized
	capacity(ies), and that by his/ne/their signature(e) on the
OFFICE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE	instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
OFFICIAL SEAL MARK SIMEK	which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
BITTO TARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA B	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
COMM. NO. 1670066 SAN DIEGO COUNTY	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
MY COMM. EXP. AUG. 27, 2010	of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
	true and correct.
	WITNESS was based on 1 (" to 1
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	Signature Markines
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature of Notary Public
	TIONAL
I nough the information below is not required by law, and could prevent fraudulent removal and	it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	rounds in the form to another accument.
Title or Type of Document:	
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
5 (7)	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Cignoria Named	\times
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:
☐ Individual	☐ mdividual
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
■ 2.(C 三年前 # 2.1 を) () () () () () () () () ()	INT □ Partner □ Limited □ General
☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Trustee ☐ Trustee ☐ Trustee ☐ Trustee	OF SIGNER
☐ Guardian or Conservator	Li Trustee
	☐ Guardian or Conservator
Other:	Other:
Signer Is Bepresenting:	Signor la Pantagantina
Signal to paper soluting.	Signer Is Representing:
© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave. P.O. Boy 2402 • Chatsus	and CA 01212 0100 are Not a little of the CA 01212 0100 are Not a litt

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org | Item #5907 | Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-870-6827

NOTE SECURED BY A DEED OF TRUST

Loan Number: 06-2487

Date: February 11, 2006

Oceanside, California

1. BORROWER'S PROMISE TO PAY

In return for a loan that I have received, I promise to pay U.S. \$250,000.00 (this amount will be called "principal"), plus interest, to the order of HENSEL FINANCIAL, INC., A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION, (who will be called "Lender"). I understand that the Lender may transfer this Note. The Lender or anyone else who takes this Note by transfer and who is entitled to receive payments under this Note will be called the "Note Holder(s)."

2. INTEREST

I will pay interest at a yearly rate as described in paragraph 3 below.

Interest commences on **February 28**, **2006** (date of funding), and, if paragraph 3 reflects more than one interest rate during the loan term, the rate will change on the date which is one (1) calendar month before each Payment Start Date.

Interest will be charged on unpaid principal until the full amount of principal has been paid.

I also agree to pay interest at the rate described in paragraph 3 below on the prepaid finance charges which are a part of the principal.

3. PAYMENTS

My payments are [X] Interest Only [] Fully Amortized [] Other I will make my payments each month as follows:

Number of Payments	Payment Start Dates	Interest Rates	Payment Amounts
17	Starting April 1, 2006	11.000%	\$2,291.67
1	Starting September 1, 2007	11.000%	\$252,291.67

I will make these payments until I have paid all of the principal and interest and any other charges that I may owe under this Note. If on **September 01, 2007** (the Due Date) I still owe amounts under this Note (balloon balance), I will pay all those amounts, in full, on that date.

I will make my payments payable to HENSEL FINANCIAL, INC., P. O. BOX 1742, CARLSBAD, CA 92018, or at a different place if I am notified by the Note Holder or the Agent for the Note Holder.

4. BORROWER'S FAILURE TO PAY AS REQUIRED

(A) Late Charge For Overdue Payments. If I do not pay the full amount of each monthly payment by the end of ten calendar days after the date it is due, I will pay a late charge to the Note Holder. The amount of the charge will be 10.00% of my overdue payment or U.S. \$5.00, which ever is more. I will pay this late charge only once on any late payment.

In the event a balloon payment is delinquent more than 10 days after the date it is due, I agree to pay a late charge in an amount equal to the maximum late charge that could have been assessed with respect to the largest single monthly installment previously due, other than the balloon payment, multiplied by the sum of one plus the number of months occurring since the late payment charge began to accrue.

(B) Default. If I do not pay the full amount of each monthly payment due under this Note by the date stated in paragraph 3 above, I will be in default, and the Note Holder may demand that I pay immediately all amounts that I owe under this Note.

Even if, at a time when I am in default, the Note Holder does not require me to pay immediately in full as described above, the Note Holder will still have the right to do so if I am in default at a later time.

(C) Payment of Note Holder's Costs and Expenses. If the Note Holder has required me to pay immediately in full as described above, the Note Holder will have the right to be paid back for all its costs and expenses to the extent not prohibited by applicable law. Those expenses include, for example, reasonable attorney's fees. A default upon any interest of any Note Holder shall be a default upon all interests.

5. BORROWER'S PAYMENTS BEFORE THEY ARE DUE - PREPAYMENT PENALTIES

I have the right to make payments of principal at any time before they are due. A payment of principal only is known as "prepayment." If I pay all or part of the loan principal before it is due, whether such payment is made voluntarily or involuntarily, I agree to pay a prepayment penalty computed as follows: **NO PREPAYMENT PENALTY.**

6. BORROWER'S WAIVERS

I waive my rights to require the Note Holder to do certain things. Those things are: (a) to demand payment of amounts due (known as "presentment"); (b) to give notice that amounts due have not been paid (known as "notice of dishonor"); (c) to obtain an official certification of nonpayment (known as "protest"). Anyone else who agrees to keep the promises made in this Note, or who agrees to make payments to the Note Holder if I fail to keep my promises under this Note, or who signs this Note to transfer it to someone else, also waives these rights. These persons are known as "guarantors, sureties and endorsers."

7. RESPONSIBILITIES OF PERSONS UNDER THIS NOTE

If more than one person signs this Note, each of us is fully and personally obligated to keep all of the promises made in this Note, including the promise to pay the full amount owed. Any person who is a guarantor, surety, or endorser of this Note is also obligated to do these things. Any person who takes over these obligations, including the obligations of the guarantor, surety, or endorser of this Note, is also obligated to keep all of the promises made in this Note. The Note Holder may enforce its rights under this Note against each person individually or against all of us together. This means that anyone of us may be required to pay all of the amounts owed under this Note.

8. THIS NOTE IS SECURED BY A DEED OF TRUST

In addition to the protection given to the Note Holder under this Note, a Deed of Trust (the "Security Instrument") with a Due-on-Transfer Clause dated the same date of this Note, protects the Note Holder from possible losses which might result if I do not keep the promises which I make in the Note. That Security Instrument describes how and under what conditions I may be required to make immediate payment in full of all amounts that I owe under this Note.

Some of those conditions are described as follows:

"Lender's Right to Require The Loan to be Paid Off Immediately. If the borrower shall sell, enter into a contract of sale, lease for a term of more than 6-years (including options to renew), lease with an option to purchase for any term, or transfer all or any part of the Property or an interest therein, excluding (a) the creation of a lien or encumbrance subordinate to this Deed of Trust, (b) or a transfer by devise, descent, or by operation of law upon the death of a joint tenant, the Lender may, at its option declare the Note and any other obligations secured by this Deed of Trust, together with accrued interest thereon, immediately due and payable, in full. No waiver of the Lender's right to accelerate shall be effective unless it is in writing."

ASSIGNMENT OF NOTE
SECURED BY A DEED OF TRUST

Date:

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned hereby grants, assigns and transfers to:

all beneficial interest under the within Note, without recourse, and Deed of Trust securing same

DO NOT DESTROY THIS NOTE: When paid it must be surrendered to the Trustee, together with the Deed of Trust securing same for cancellation, before reconveyance will be made.

Promissory Note Endorsement

Loan No. <u>06-2487</u>	
Reference is hereby made to the Promissory note de executed by Victoria Homes, Inc.	ated February 11, 2006 in the amount of \$250,000.00
ESTATE, INC., A DELAWARE CORPORATION AS TO	ssigns and transfers, without recourse, to OPMET REAL AN UNDIVIDED 225/250 TH INTEREST AND TENNYSON SEPARATE PROPERTY AS TO AN UNDIVIDED 25/250 TH
all beneficial interest under said Promissory Note to with interest, and all rights accrued or to accrue under	gether with the money due and to become due thereor said Promissory Note.
Dated: MARCH 3, 2006	Hensel Financial, Inc.
	By: Donald D. Hensel, President

Promissory Note Endorsement

Loan No. <u>06-2487</u>
Reference is hereby made to the Promissory note dated February 11, 2006 in the amount of \$250,000.00 executed by VICTORIA HOMES, INC.
For value received, the undersigned hereby grants, assigns and transfers, without recourse, to DONALD D. HENSEL, TRUSTEE OF THE HENSEL FINANCIAL, INC. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN,
all beneficial interest under said Promissory Note together with the money due and to become due thereon with interest, and all rights accrued or to accrue under said Promissory Note.
Dated: 1-8.08 Lunyson Pful2 Tennyson Hubber

APN 444360056-8 Loan No.

Original Principal Amount	\$250,000.00
Principal Payments Received	\$0.00
Current Principal Balance	\$250,000.00
Percentage owned by Hensel Financial, Inc. DBPP	10.0
e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	10.0
Principal Balance for Hensel Financial, Inc. DBPP	\$25,000.00
Timospar balance for Heriser Financial, Inc. BBFF	\$25,000.00
Interest Owed to Hensel Financial, Inc. DBPP	¢14 427 74
interest owed to Hensel Financial, Inc. DBFP	\$14,437.71
Total Own day Unit 15' 11' DDDD	4
Total Owed to Hensel Financial, Inc. DBPP	\$39,437.71

I certify under penalty of perjury that the amounts stated above are true and correct as of the date of the tax sale of the subject property.

Donald D. Hensel, Trustee

HENSEL FINANCIAL, INC.

DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARTICL	E 1	2
	nons	2
1.1	ACCRUED BENEFIT	2
1.2	ACTUARIAL EQUIVALENT (EQUIVALENCE)	2
1.3	ADMINISTRATOR	3
1.4	ADOPTING EMPLOYER AFFILIATED EMPLOYER	1
1.5	AFFILIATED EMPLOYER	4
1.6	AGE	4
1.7	ANNIVERSARY DATE	5
1.8	ANNUITY STARTING DATE	5
1.9	AVERAGE COMPENSATION	5
1.10	BENEFICIARY	
1.11	BREAK IN SERVICE	. 0
1.12	CODE	. 0
1.13	CODE §3401 COMPENSATION	. 0
1.14	CODE §415 COMPENSATION	. 0
1.15	COMPENSATION	7
1.16	DISABILITY	ρ,
1.17	EARLY RETIREMENT AGE	B
1.18	EARNED INCOME	8
1.19	EMPLOYEE	R
1.20	FIDUCIARY	8
1.21	FISCAL YEAR	9
1.22	FISCAL YEAR	9
1.23	HIGHLY COMPENSATED EMPLOYEE	. 9
1.24	HOUR OF SERVICE	9
1.25	KEY EMPLOYEE	10
1.26	LEASED EMPLOYEE	11
1.27	LIMITATION YEAR	11
1.28	MATERNITY OR PATERNITY LEAVE	11
1.29	NON-HIGHLY COMPENSATED EMPLOYEE or NHCE	11
1.30	NON KEY EMPLOYEE	11
1.31	NORMAL FORM OF RETIREMENT BENEFIT	11
1.33	NORMAL RETIREMENT AGE	11
1.34	NORMAL RETIREMENT DATE	12
1.35	OWNED EMPLOYEE	12
1.36	DARTICIPANT	12
1.37	DEDMISSIVE AGGREGATION GROUP	12
1.38	DI AN	12
1.39	DIAN VEAD	12
1.40	BOLICY	12
1.41	OUALIEED JOINT AND SURVIVOR ANNUITY (or O.ISA)	16
1.42	CHANGED DDE DETIDEMENT SURVIVOR ANNUITY (or OPSA)	12
1.43	BEOUBED ACCREGATION GROUP	13
1.44	BEOLIDED BEGINNING DATE	10
1.45	BOLLOVER ACCOUNT	13
1.46	BOLLOVER CONTRIBUTION	10
1.47	SELE EMPLOYED INDIVIDUAL	14
1.48	SHAREHOLDER-EMPLOYEE	14
1.49	SOCIAL SECURITY RETIREMENT AGE	14
1.50	SPONSOR	14
1.51	SPOUSE	14
1.52	SUPER TOP HEAVY	14
1.53	TERMINATION OF EMPLOYMENT	14
1.54	TERMINATED PARTICIPANT	14
1.55	TOP HEAVY	16
1.56	TOD LICALOVAINIMUM DENIETT	
1.57	TOD LIEAN OF DATIO	16
1.58	TOLICITE	
1.59	TRUST FUND	10
1.60	VALUATION DATE	
1.61	VESTED AGGREGATE ACCRUED BENEFIT	16
1.62	VESTED INTEREST	16
1.63	VOLUNTARY EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTION	. 65

1.64	VOLUNTARY EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTION ACCOUNT	. 16
1.65	YEAR OF BENEFIT SERVICE	16
1.66	YEAR OF SERVICE	17
		20
ARTICL	E 2	20
PLAN P	ARTICIPATION	20
2.1	ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS	20
2.2	ENTRY DATE	20
2.3	WAIVER OF PARTICIPATION	20
2.4	RE-EMPLOYMENT	20
2.5	EXCLUSION OF ELIGIBLE EMPLOYEE	91
2.6	INCLUSION OF INELIGIBLE EMPLOYEE	in 4 1
	E3	22
ARTICL	BUTIONS AND ALLOCATIONS	22
	EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS	. 22
3.1	RESTRICTIONS ON CONTRIBUTIONS AND BENEFITS FOR OWNER-EMPLOYEES	22
3.2	REFUND OF CONTRIBUTIONS AND BENEFITS FOR SAME REFUND OF CONTRIBUTIONS	22
3.3	ROLLOVERS	23
3.4	VOLUNTARY EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS	24
3.5		
ADTICL	E 4	25
AKTIGE	E 4 SENEFITS	25
	BENEFIT UPON NORMAL RETIREMENT	25
4.1	DEMEST LIDON EADLY RETIREMENT	25
4.2 4.3	DENIEST LIDON LATE PETIDEMENT	26
	BENEET LIDON DEATH	21
4.4	BENEFIT UPON DISABILITY	27
4.5	BENEFIT UPON TERMINATION	27
4.6	TOD LICANUMINALIA RENEELT	21
4.7	DETERMINATION OF VESTED INTEREST	28
4.8		
APTICI	E 5	30
DISTRI	DITION OF DENECITS	30
5.1	FORM OF DENEET DISTRIBUTION	QU
5.2	EADM OF DENSEIT HOON RETIREMENT	37
5.3	DENIEST LIDON DEATH	31
5.4	DIGADILITY DEMERITS	32
5.5	DEVECT USON TERMINATION	33
5.6	CACH OUT OF DENEETS	33
5.7	PROTOIOTIONO ON IMMEDIATE DISTOIRI ITIONS	34
5.8	PECTORATION OF CORFEITED ACCRIED RENEFIT	34
5.9	COOLICAL CONCENT DECLIREMENTS	30
5.10	ADDITION OF CODE SECTION 401(a)(9)	30
5.11	OTATISTORY COMMENCEMENT OF BENEFITS	30
5.12	DISTRIBUTION IN EVENT OF LEGAL INCAPACITY	31
5.13	MICCINIC DAVEES AND LINCLAIMED BENEFITS	31
5.14	BIDEOX BOLLOVEDO	JO
5.15	SUSPENSION OF BENEFITS	38
		~An
ARTIC	LE 6	η. 10
CODE	PAAR I INNITATIONIC	44
6.1	AZA VILIZIA A A INICIAL DENEGIT	
6.2	PARTICIPATION IN MULTIPLE PLANS	40
6.3	MAXIMUM ANNUAL ADDITION	40 42
6.4	DEFINITIONS	3888 44
ARTIC	LE 7	Δ7
DUTIE		
7.1	A SEA 14 4 CAR DECIDARATION DEMINION NO AND SULLESSIN N	
7.2	THE PROPERTY OF A CENTRAL PROPERTY OF THE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRU	****
7.3	NAME OF THE TOUGHT ELIST.	****
7.4	COMPENSATION AND EXPENSES	SC
7.5	TO USE THE TOUR TOUR TOUR TOUR TOUR TOUR TOUR TOUR	
7.6		
7.7	ACCURATE DECODES AND DEPOPTS	
	THE RESERVE OF A SERVED AND COUNCEL	Jl
7.8	EMPLOYMENT OF AGENTS AND COUNSEL DIVISION OF DUTIES AND INDEMNIFICATION	E 4

7.10	APPOINTMENT OF INVESTMENT MANAGER	52
7.11	ASSIGNMENT AND ALIENATION OF BENEFITS	52
	EXCLUSIVE BENEFIT RULE	52
7.12	PURCHASE OF INSURANCE	52
7.13	PURCHASE OF INSURANCE	52
7.14	LOANS TO PARTICIPANTS	52
7.15	DIRECTED INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS	54
7.16	SUPERSEDING TRUST OR CUSTODIAL AGREEMENT	56
ARTICI	.E 8.	57
DITTE	OF THE ADMINISTRATOR	57
8.1	APPOINTMENT, RESIGNATION, REMOVAL AND SUCCESSION	57
	POWERS AND DUTIES OF THE ADMINISTRATOR	57
8.2	APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE COMMITTEE	57
8.3	FINALITY OF ADMINISTRATIVE COMMITTEE	57
8.4	FINALITY OF ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS	57
8.5	MULTIPLE ADMINISTRATORS	57
8.6	COMPENSATION AND EXPENSES	28
8.7	APPOINTMENT OF AGENTS AND COUNSEL	58
8.8	CORRECTING ADMINISTRATIVE ERRORS	58
8.9	PROMULGATING NOTICES AND PROCEDURES	58
8.10	CLAIMS PROCEDURES	58
8.11	QUALIFIED DOMESTIC RELATIONS ORDERS	61
ADTICI	E9	63
ARTICL	MENT, TERMINATION AND MERGER	63
	AMENDMENT OF THE PLAN	63
9.1	TERMINATION OF PLAN BY SPONSOR	63
9.2	TERMINATION OF PARTICIPATION BY ADOPTING EMPLOYER	85
9.3	TERMINATION OF PARTICIPATION BY ADOPTING EMPLOYER.	. UU
9.4	EARLY TERMINATION OR INSUFFICIENT ASSETS	00
9.5	PLAN MERGER OR CONSOLIDATION	
ARTICI	E 10	67
MISCEL	LANEOUS PROVISIONS	67
10.1	NO CONTRACT OF EMPLOYMENT	67
10.2	TITLE TO ASSETS	. 67
10.2	OUAUEED MILITARY SERVICE	67
10.3	BONDING OF FIDUCIARIES	67
	SEVERABILITY OF PROVISIONS	67
10.5	GENDER AND NUMBER	67
10.6	HEADINGS AND SUBHEADINGS	67
10.7	HEADINGS AND SUBHEADINGS	67
10.8	LEGAL ACTION	67
10.9	QUALIFIED PLAN STATUS	- 01
10.10	MAILING OF NOTICES TO ADMINISTRATOR, EMPLOYER OR TRUSTEE	. 00
10.1	PARTICIPANT NOTICES AND WAIVERS OF NOTICES TO PARTICIPANTS	. 08
10.13	NO DUDI ICATION OF BENEFITS	. 68
10.1	EVIDENCE ELIRNISHED CONCLUSIVE	. 08
10.14	4 DELEASE OF CLAIMS	. 68
10.1	E MUNTIPLE CODIES OF PLAN AND/OR TRUST	• 68
		. 68
10.10	D. FIMILY HOLD OF FINDICH LAND HAD MADE MAN TO SHOUTH MAN	

HENSEL FINANCIAL, INC.

DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Sponsor wishes to establish a defined benefit plan and trust to provide retirement and other incidental benefits to Employees who are eligible to participate in the plan;

NOW, THEREFORE, effective October 1, 2005, the Sponsor establishes this defined benefit plan and creates this trust (which plan and trust are hereafter called the Plan) in compliance with all applicable statutes, including the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) and the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended by the Uruguay Round Agreements Act, the Small Business Job Protection Act of 1996, the Taxpayer Relief Act of 1997, the Uniform Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act, the Internal Revenue Service Restructuring and Reform Act of 1998, the Community Renewal Tax Relief Act of 2000, and all applicable rulings and regulations issued thereunder, and the Trustee accepts the Plan under the following terms and conditions:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Plan and Trust have been executed by the Employer and the Trustee as of the day, month and year set forth on page 1 of this Agreement.

HENSEL FINANCIAL, INC.

By and Dancel, PRES

TRUSTEE

Donald D. Hensel

APN 444360056-8 Loan No.

Original Principal Amount Principal Payments Received Current Principal Balance	\$250,000:00 \$0.00 \$250,000.00
Percentage owned by Hensel Financial, Inc. DBPP	10.0
Principal Balance for Hensel Financial, Inc. DBPP	\$25,000.00
Interest Owed to Hensel Financial, Inc. DBPP	\$14,437.71
Total Owed to Hensel Financial, Inc. DBPP	\$39,437.71

I certify under penalty of perjury that the amounts stated above are true and correct as of the date of the tax sale of the subject property.

Donald D. Hensel, Trustee 9/9/15

Secretary of State Main Website

Business Programs

Notary & Authentications

Elections

Campaign & Lobbying

Business Entities (BE)

Online Services

- E-File Statements of Information for Corporations
- Business Search
- Processing Times
- Disclosure Search

Main Page

Service Options

Name Availability

Forms, Samples & Fees

Statements of Information (annual/biennial reports)

Filing Tips

Information Requests (certificates, copies & status reports)

Service of Process

FAQs

Contact Information

Resources

- Business Resources
- Tax Information
- Starting A Business

Customer Alerts

- Business Identity Theft
- Misleading Business Solicitations

Business Entity Detail

Data is updated to the California Business Search on Wednesday and Saturday mornings. Results reflect work processed through Tuesday, September 01, 2015. Please refer to **Processing Times** for the received dates of filings currently being processed. The data provided is not a complete or certified record of an entity.

Entity Name:

HENSEL FINANCIAL, INC.

Entity Number:

C1037295

Date Filed: Status: 02/23/1981 ACTIVE

Jurisdiction:

CALIFORNIA

Entity Address:

P O BOX 1742

Entity City, State, Zip:

CARLSBAD CA 92008

Agent for Service of Process: DONALD D HENSEL

DONALD DUENCEL

Agent Address:
Agent City, State, Zip:

OCEANSIDE CA 92054

* Indicates the information is not contained in the California Secretary of State's database.

2424 VISTA WAY

- If the status of the corporation is "Surrender," the agent for service of process is automatically revoked. Please refer to California Corporations Code <u>section 2114</u> for information relating to service upon corporations that have surrendered.
- For information on checking or reserving a name, refer to Name Availability.
- For information on ordering certificates, copies of documents and/or status reports or to request a more extensive search, refer to <u>Information Requests</u>.
- · For help with searching an entity name, refer to Search Tips.
- For descriptions of the various fields and status types, refer to Field Descriptions and Status Definitions.

Modify Search New Search Printer Friendly Back to Search Results

Privacy Statement | Free Document Readers

Copyright © 2015 California Secretary of State

CLAIM FOR EXCESS PROCEEDS FROM THE SALE OF TAX-DEFAULTED PROPERTY (SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR FURTHER INSTRUCTIONS)

To: Don Kent, Treasurer-Tax Collector	
Re: Claim for Excess Proceeds	
TC 197 Item 124 Assessment No.: 444360056	-8 SEP CC
Assessee: HFI COMMONWEALTH PROP	EP 22 PI
Situs:	COULTED 3: PH 3:
Date Sold: August 20, 2013	ECTO ST. 13
Date Deed to Purchaser Recorded: October 2, 201	
Final Date to Submit Claim: October 2, 2014	
property owner(s) [check in one box] at the Recorder's Document No. 2006 - 6636 (41) record	e Section 4675, hereby claim excess proceeds in the amount of cioned real property. I/We were the lad lienholder(s), time of the sale of the property as is evidenced by Riverside County ded on set attached hereto, ached assignment of interest. I/We have listed below and attached claim submitted.
NOTE: YOUR CLAIM WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED	ED UNLESS THE DOCUMENTATION IS ATTACHED.
PROMISSORY NOTE AND EN	OGRSEMENTS
DEED OF TRUST AND ASSIG	NMENTS
CALCULATION OF AMOUNT DE	JE AND CERTIFICATION
If the property is held in Joint Tenancy, the taxsale have to sign the claim unless the claimant submits claimant may only receive his or her respective portion. I/We affirm under penalty of perjury that the foregoing	
Executed this 17 TH day of SEFTEMBER	, 2014 at SAN DIEGO CA
\bigcirc \sim \sim \sim \sim	County, State
Signature of Claimant	Signature of Claimant
DOWALD D. HENSEL TRUST 4119165	
DONALD D. HENSEL, TRUSTEE Print Name	Print Name
Street Address	Street Address
CARISBAD CA 92018	
City, State, Zip	City, State, Zip
760-721-8400 Phone Number	Phone Number
	SCO 8-21 (1-99)

Pecording Requested By

Recording Requested By
First American Title NHS

When Recorded Mail To HENSEL FINANCIAL, INC. P. O. BOX 1742 CARLSBAD, CA 92018

Title Order No.

DOC # 2006-0636141

08/29/2006 08:00A Fee:21.00

Page 1 of 5
Recorded in Official Records
County of Riverside
Larry W. Ward

Assessor, County Clerk & Recorder



MISC.	0051	o 0	والسام ما سال ال			5	933	6 6	26	
-	COPY -	RED	LONG	MISC	DA	SIZE	PAGE	U	R	S
	1.				200		-			1
	EXAM	NCHG	SMF	NCOR	PCOR	426	465	L	A	M
EXAM	. :									

DEED OF TRUST

Loan No. 06-2542

This Deed of Trust, made this 29th day of June, 2006, among the Trustor, VICTORIA HOMES, INC., A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION (herein "Borrower") whose address is 1795 Riverview, San Bernardino, CA 92408 (herein "Borrower's Address"), HENSEL FINANCIAL, INC., A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION (herein "Trustee"), and the Beneficiary, HENSEL FINANCIAL, INC., A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION, (herein "Lender").

GRANT IN TRUST

BORROWER, in consideration of the indebtedness herein recited and the trust herein created, irrevocably grants, transfers, conveys and assigns to Trustee, in trust, with power of sale, the following described property located in the county of RIVERSIDE, State of California: LOTS 2 THROUGH 18 OF TRACT 31737, IN THE CITY OF HEMET, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS SHOWN ON A MAP IN BOOK394 PAGES 22 AND 23 OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY:

TOGETHER with all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, rights, appurtenances, rents (subject however to the rights and authorities given herein to Lender to collect and apply such rents), royalties, mineral, oil and gas rights and profits, water, and water rights, and water stock, and all fixtures now or hereafter attached to the property, all of which, including replacements and additions thereto, shall be deemed to be and remain a part of the property covered by this Deed of Trust; and all of the foregoing, together with said property (or the leasehold estate if this Deed of Trust is on a leasehold) are herein referred to as the "Property";

THIS DEED OF TRUST IS MADE TO SECURE TO LENDER:

(a) the repayment of the indebtedness evidenced by Borrower's note (herein "Note") dated **June 29, 2006**, in the principal sum of U.S. \$318,000.00, with payment of interest thereon, the payment of all other sums, with interest thereon, advanced in accordance herewith to protect the security of this Deed of Trust; the performance of the covenants and agreements of Borrower herein contained; and (b) repayment of any future advances, with interest thereon, made to the Borrower by Lender pursuant to paragraph 19 hereof (herein "Future Advances"); and in addition (c) this Deed of Trust shall provide the same security on behalf of the Lender, to cover extensions, modifications or renewals, including without limitation, extensions, modifications or renewals of the Note at a different rate of interest; and the performance of the covenants and agreements of Borrower herein contained.

Borrower covenants that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to grant and convey the Property, that the Property is unencumbered except for encumbrances of record, and that Borrower will warrant and defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to encumbrances of record.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. BORROWER AND LENDER COVENANT AND AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Payments of Principal and/or Interest. Borrower shall promptly pay, when due, the principal of and/or interest on the indebtedness evidenced by the Note, prepayment and late charges as provided in the Note, and the principal of and/or interest on any Future Advances secured by the Deed of Trust.
- 2. Funds for Taxes and Insurance (Impounds). Subject to applicable law, and if required by the Lender, Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day monthly payments of principal and interest are payable under the Note, until the Note is paid in full, a sum (herein "Funds") equal to one-twelfth of the yearly taxes and assessments (including condominium and planned unit development assessments, if any) which may attain priority over this Deed of Trust, and ground rents on the Property, if any, plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for mortgage insurance, if any, all as reasonably estimated initially and from time to time by Lender on the basis of assessments and bills and reasonable estimates

[062542/MCTORIA]
Deed of Trust - HF Page 1

thereof. Borrower shall not be obligated to make such payments of Funds to Lender to the extent that Borrower makes such payments to the holder of a prior mortgage or deed of trust if such holder is an institutional Lender.

If Borrower pays Funds to Lender, the Funds shall be held in an institution the deposits or accounts of which are insured or guaranteed by a Federal or state agency (including Lender if Lender is such an institution). Lender shall apply the Funds to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents. Lender may not charge for so holding and applying the Funds, analyzing said account or verifying and compiling said assessments and bills, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Borrower and Lender may agree in writing at the time of execution of this Deed of Trust that interest on the Funds shall be paid to Borrower, and unless such an agreement is made or applicable law requires such interest to be paid, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds showing credits and debits to the Funds and the purpose for which each debit to the Funds was made. The Funds are pledged as additional security for the sums secured by this Deed of Trust.

If the amount of Funds held by Lender, together with the future monthly installments of Funds payable prior to the due dates of taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents, shall exceed the amount required to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents, such excess shall be, at Borrower's option, either promptly repaid to Borrower or credited to Borrower on monthly installments of Funds. If the amount of the Funds held by Lender shall not be sufficient to pay taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents as they fall due, Borrower shall pay to Lender any amount necessary to make up the deficiency in one or more payments as Lender may require.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Deed of Trust, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender. If under Paragraph 18 hereof the Property is sold or the Property is otherwise acquired by Lender, Lender shall apply, no later than immediately prior to the sale of the Property or its acquisition by Lender, any Funds held by Lender at the time of application as a credit against the sums secured by this Deed of Trust.

- 3. Application of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender under the Note and paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof shall be applied by Lender first in payment of amounts payable to Lender by Borrower under paragraph 2 hereof, if applicable, then to interest payable on the Note, then to the principal of the Note, and then to interest and principal on any Future Advances.
- 4. Prior Mortgages and Deeds of Trust; Liens. Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Deed of Trust, including Borrower's covenants to make payments when due. Borrower shall pay or cause to be paid, at least 10 days before delinquency, all taxes, assessments and other charges, fines and impositions attributable to the Property which may attain a priority over this Deed of Trust, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any.
- 5. Hazard Insurance. Borrower agrees to provide, maintain and deliver to Lender fire insurance satisfactory and with loss payable to Lender. The amount collected under any fire or other insurance policy may be applied by Lender upon any indebtedness secured hereby and in such order as Lender may determine, or at option of Lender the entire amount so collected or any part thereof may be released to the Borrower. Such application or release shall not cure or waive any Default or Notice of Default hereunder or invalidate any act done pursuant to such notice.

The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to approval by Lender; provided that such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. All insurance policies and renewals thereof shall be in a form acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage clause in favor of and in a form acceptable to Lender. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals thereof, subject to the terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Deed of Trust.

In the event of a loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days from the date notice is mailed by Lender to Borrower that the insurance carrier offers to settle a claim for insurance benefits, Lender is authorized to collect and apply their insurance proceeds at Lender's option either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust.

If Borrower obtains earthquake, flood or any other hazard insurance, or any other insurance on the Property, and such insurance is not specifically required by the Lender, then such insurance shall: (i) name the Lender as loss payee thereunder, and (ii) be subject to all of the provisions of this paragraph 5.

6. Preservation and Maintenance of Property; Leaseholds; Condominiums; Planned Unit Developments. Borrower shall keep the Property in good repair and shall not commit waste or permit impairment or deterioration of the Property and shall comply with the provisions of any lease if this Deed of Trust is on a leasehold. If this Deed of Trust is on a unit in a condominium or a planned unit development, Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under the declaration of covenants creating or governing the condominium or planned unit development, the by-laws and regulations of the condominium or planned unit development, and constituent documents.

7. Protection of Lender's Security. If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Deed of Trust, or if any action or proceeding is commenced which affects Lender's interest in the Property, including but not limited to proceedings by the Lender to obtain relief from stay in any bankruptcy proceeding which would prohibit Lender enforcing its rights under the Deed of Trust, then Lender, at Lender's option, may make such appearances, disburse such sums, including reasonable attorney's fees, and take such action as is necessary to protect Lender's interest. If Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by this Deed of Trust, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain such insurance in effect until such time as the requirement for such insurance terminates in accordance with Borrower's and Lender's written agreement or applicable law.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender pursuant to this paragraph 7, with interest thereon, including but not limited to payment of delinquent taxes and assessments, insurance premiums due, and delinquent amounts owed to prior lien holders, shall become additional indebtedness of Borrower secured by this Deed of Trust. Such amounts as are disbursed by Lender shall be payable, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment thereof, and shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the rate payable on the Note. Nothing contained in this paragraph 7 shall require Lender to incur any expense or take any action hereunder.

- 8. Inspection. Lender may make or cause to be made reasonable entries upon and inspection of the Property, provided that Lender shall give Borrower notice prior to any such inspection specifying reasonable cause therefore related to Lender's interest in the Property.
- 9. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in conjunction with any condemnation or other taking of the Property, or part thereof, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender, subject to the terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Deed of Trust.
- 10. Borrower Not Released. At any time or from time to time, without liability therefore and without notice upon written request of Lender and presentation of this Deed and said Note for endorsement, and without affecting the personal liability of any person for payment of the indebtedness secured hereby, Trustee may: reconvey any part of said property; consent to the making of any map or plat thereof; join in granting any easement thereon; or join in any extension agreement or any agreement subordinating the lien or charge thereof. Trustee may, but shall be under no obligation or duty to, appear in or defend any action or proceeding purporting to affect said property or the title thereto, or purporting to affect the security hereof or the rights or powers of Lender or Trustee.
- 11. Forbearance by Lender Not a Waiver. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy hereunder, or otherwise afforded by applicable law, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any such right or remedy. The procurement of insurance or the payment of taxes or other liens or charges by Lender shall not be a waiver of Lender's right to accelerate the maturity of the indebtedness secured by this Deed of Trust.
- 12. Remedies Cumulative. All remedies provided in this Deed of Trust are distinct and cumulative to any other or remedy under this Deed of Trust or afforded by law or equity, and may be exercised concurrently, independently or successively.
- 13. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers. The covenants and agreements herein contained shall bind, and the rights hereunder shall inure to, the respective successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the provisions of paragraph 18 hereof. All covenants and agreements of Borrower shall be joint and several.
- 14. Notice. Except for any notice required under applicable law to be given in another manner, (a) any notice to Borrower provided for in this Deed of Trust shall be given by delivering it or by mailing such notice by certified mail addressed to Borrower at Borrower's Address or at such other address as Borrower may designate by notice to Lender as provided herein, and (b) any notice to Lender shall be given by certified mail to Lender, in care of Lender's Servicing Agent ("Agent"), HENSEL FINANCIAL, INC., P. O. BOX 1742, CARLSBAD, CA 92018 or to such other address as Lender or Agent may designate by notice to Borrower as provided herein. Any notice provided for in this Deed of Trust shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given in the manner designated herein.
- 15. This Deed of Trust shall be governed by the Laws of the State of California. In the event that any provision or clause of this Deed of Trust or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not effect other provisions of this Deed of Trust or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision, and to this end the provisions of the Deed of Trust are declared to be severable.
- 16. Lender's Right to Require The Loan to be Paid Off Immediately. If the Borrower shall sell, enter into a contract of sale, lease for a term of more than 6-years (including options to renew), lease with an option to purchase for any term, or transfer all or any part of the Property or an interest therein, excluding (a) the creation of a lien or encumbrance subordinate to this Deed of Trust, (b) or a transfer by devise, descent, or by operation of law upon the death of a joint tenant, the Lender may, at its option declare the Note and any other obligations secured by this Deed of Trust, together with accrued interest thereon, immediately due and payable, in full. No waiver or the Lender's right to accelerate shall be effective unless it is in writing.

If Lender exercises such option to accelerate, Lender shall mail Borrower notice of acceleration in accordance with paragraph 14 hereof. Such notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is mailed within which Borrower may pay the sums declared due. If Borrower fails to pay such sums prior to the expiration of such period, Lender may, without further notice or demand on Borrower, invoke any remedies permitted by paragraph 17 hereof.

BORROWER AND LENDER FURTHER COVENANT AND AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

17. Assignment of Rents; Appointment of Receiver; Lender in Possession. As additional security hereunder, and without regard to the adequacy of any security for the indebtedness hereby secured, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender the rents of the Property, provided that Borrower shall, prior to acceleration under paragraph 18 hereof or abandonment of the Property, have the right to collect and retain such rents as they become due and payable.

Upon acceleration under paragraph 18 hereof or abandonment of the Property, Lender, in person, by Agent or by judicially appointed receiver shall be entitled to enter upon, take possession of and manage the Property and to collect the rents of the Property including those past due. All rents collected by Lender or the receiver shall be applied first to payment of the costs of management of the Property and collection of rents, including, but not limited to, receiver's fees, premiums on receiver's bonds and reasonable attorney's fees, and then to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust. Lender and the receiver shall be liable to account only for those rents actually received.

18. Borrower's Default. Upon default by Borrower in payment of any indebtedness secured hereby or in performance of any agreement hereunder, Lender may declare all sums secured hereby immediately due and payable by delivery to Trustee of written declaration of default and demand for sale and of written Notice of Default and of election to cause to be sold said property, which notice Trustee shall cause to be filed for record. Trustee shall be entitled to rely upon the correctness of such notice. Lender also shall deposit with Trustee this Deed, said Note and all documents evidencing expenditures secured hereby.

After the lapse of such time as then may be required by law following the recordation of said Notice of Default and Notice of Sale having been given as then required by law, Trustee, without demand on Trustor, shall sell said property at the time and place fixed by it in said Notice of Sale, either as a whole or in separate parcels and in such order as it may determine (but subject to any statutory right of Trustor to direct the order in which said property, if consisting of several lots or parcels, shall be sold), at public auction to the highest bidder for cash in lawful money of the United States, payable at time of sale. Trustee may postpone sale of all or any portion of said property by public announcement at such time and place of sale, and from time to time thereafter may postpone such sale by public announcement at the time fixed by the preceding postponement. Trustee shall deliver to such purchaser its deed conveying the property to sold, but without any covenant or warranty, expressed or implied. The recitals in such deed of any matters or facts shall be conclusive proof of the truthfulness thereof. Any person including Trustor, Trustee, or Beneficiary as hereinafter defined, may purchase at such sale.

After deducting all costs, fees and expenses of Trustee and of this Trust, including cost of evidence of title in connection with sale, Trustee shall apply the proceeds of sale to payment of; all sums expended under the terms hereof, not then repaid, with accrued interest at the rate prescribed in the Note; all other sums then secured thereby; and the remainder, if any, to the person or persons legally entitled thereto.

- 19. Future Advances. Upon request of Borrower, Lender, at Lender's option prior to full reconveyance of the Property by Trustee to Borrower, may make Future Advances to Borrower. Such advances with interest thereon, shall be secured by this Deed of Trust when evidenced by promissory notes stating that said notes are secured hereby.
- 20. Reconveyance. Upon written request of Lender stating that all sums secured hereby have been paid, and upon surrender of this Deed and said Note to Trustee for cancellation and retention and upon payment of its fees, Trustee shall reconvey, without warranty, the property then held hereunder. The recitals in such reconveyance of any matters or facts shall be conclusive proof of the truthfulness thereof. The grantee in such reconveyance may be described as "the person or persons legally entitled thereto." The Trustee may destroy said Note, this Deed or Trust (and any other documents related thereto) upon the first to occur of the following: 5 years after issuance of a full reconveyance; or, recordation of the Note and Deed of Trust in a form or medium which permits their reproduction for 5 years following issuance of a full reconveyance.
- 21. Substitution of Trustee. Lender, at Lender's option, may from time to time remove Trustee and appoint a successor trustee to any Trustee appointed hereunder. Without conveyance of the Property, the successor trustee shall succeed to all the title, power and duties conferred upon the Trustee herein and by applicable law.
 - 22. Request for Notices. Borrower requests that copies of the notice of sale and notice of default be sent to Borrower's Address.
- 23. Statement of Obligation. Lender may collect a fee, not to exceed the maximum amount permitted by law, for furnishing the statement of obligations as provided by Section 2943 of the Civil Code of California.

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

- 24. Construction or Home Improvement Loan. If the loan secured by this Deed of Trust is a construction or home improvement loan, Borrower is required to perform according to the terms and conditions of each agreement contained in any building, home improvement or similar agreement between the Borrower and Lender.
- 25. Acceptance by Lender of a Partial Payment After Notice of Default. By accepting partial payment (payments which do not satisfy a default or delinquency in full) of any sums secured by this Deed of Trust after a Notice of Default has been recorded, or by accepting late performance of any obligation secured by this Deed of Trust, or by adding any payment so made to the loan secured by this Deed of Trust, whether or not such payments are made pursuant to a court order, the Lender does not waive its right either to require prompt payment when due of all other sums so secured or to declare default for failure to make any such prompt payment or to perform any such act. No exercise of any right or remedy of the Lender or Trustee under this Deed of Trust shall constitute a waiver of any other right or remedy contained in this Deed of Trust or provided by law.

26. Majority Interest of Beneficiaries. The beneficiaries (or assignees) of this deed of trust have agreed in writing to be governed by the desires of the holders of more than 50% of the record beneficial interest therein with respect to actions to be taken on behalf of all holders in the event of default or foreclosure or for matters that require direction or approval of the holders, including designation of the broker, servicing agent, or other person acting on their behalf, and the sale, encumbrance or lease of real property owned by the holders resulting from foreclosure or receipt of a deed in lieu of foreclosure.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, BORROWER HAS EXECUTED THIS DEED OF TRUST

VICTORIA HOMES, INC.	
Borrower PAUL R. OSBORNE, PRESIDENT Date	Borrower Date
State of California	
County of School before me, before me,	, Notary Public, personally appeared
personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfa	actory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to
the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they	executed the same in his/her/their authorized canacity/ien) and that by
his/heg/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the instrument.	entity upon behalf of which the person stated, executed the
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	JULIE L. JOHNSTON COMM. #1415054 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA
Γ	SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY
1 1 1	My Comm. Expires May 21, 2007
W. MAC	
Signature	(Seal)
DEOUEST FOR E	TULL RECONVEYANCE
AEQUEST FOR I	OLL RECONVETANCE
indebtedness secured by this Deed of Trust, have been paid in	red by this Deed of Trust. Said note or notes, together with all other full. You are hereby directed to cancel said note or notes and this Deed warranty, all the estate now held by you under this Deed of Trust to the
Signature of Beneficiary (the "LENDER") Date	Signature of Beneficiary (the "LENDER") Date
When recorded, mail to	
Att:	

DOC # 2009-0443926 08/25/2009 08:00A Fee:12.00 Recording Requested By Page 1 of 1 Recorded in Official Records County of Riverside Larry W. Ward Assessor, County Clerk & Recorder When Recorded Mail To HENSEL FINANCIAL, INC. P. O. BOX 1742 CARLSBAD, CA 92018 S U PAGE SIZE DA MISC LONG RFD COPY M 465 426 **PCOR** NCOR SMF NCHG Loan No. 06-2542 CTY UNI **Assignment of Deed of Trust**

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned hereby grants, assigns and transfers to DOLORES H. RUHLAND, TRUSTEE OF THE RUHLAND FAMILY TRUST DATED AUGUST 12, 1987 AS TO AN UNDIVIDED 200/318TH INTEREST, DOUGLAS W. RUHLAND, A SINGLE MAN AS TO AN UNDIVIDED 100/318TH INTEREST, DONALD D. HENSEL, TRUSTEE OF THE DONALD D. HENSEL TRUST DATED APRIL 19, 2005 AS TO AN UNDIVIDED 9/318TH INTEREST AND CLARENCE M. URBANSKI AS TO AN UNDIVIDED 9/318TH INTEREST, AS TENANTS IN COMMON, all benefical interest under that certain Deed of Trust dated June 29, 2006 executed by Victoria Homes, Inc., Trustor, to HENSEL FINANCIAL, INC., A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION, Trustee, and recorded as Instrument Number 2006-636141 on August 29, 2006, of Official Records in the County Recorder's office of RIVERSIDE County, California.

TOGETHER with the note or notes therein described or referred to, the money due and to become due thereon with interest, and all rights accrued or to accrue under said Deed of Trust.

Dated AUGUST 29 2006

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

 $\left.\right\}$ s.s

HENSEL FINANCIAL, INC.

Donald D. Hensel, President

a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Donald D. Hensel, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature



(This area for official notarial seal)

Recording Requested By

PRECORDING REQUESTED BY
PRST AMERICAN THE RESERVICE COMPANY
When Recorded Mail To
HENSEL FINANCIAL, INC.
P. O. BOX 1742
CARLSBAD, CA 92018

DOC # 2013-0450450

09/17/2013 08:00 AM Fees: \$25.00 Page 1 of 1 Recorded in Official Records County of Riverside Larry W. Ward Assessor, County Clerk & Recorder

This document was electronically submitted to the County of Riverside for recording
Receipted by: ARIBAC

Loan No. 06-2542

8156426

Space above this line for recorder's use

Assignment of Deed of Trust

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned hereby grants, assigns and transfers to DONALD D. HENSEL, TRUSTEE OF THE DONALD D. HENSEL TRUST DATED APRIL 19, 2005, all benefical interest under that certain Deed of Trust dated June 29, 2006 executed by Victoria Homes, Inc., Trustor, to HENSEL FINANCIAL, INC., A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION, Trustee, and recorded as Instrument Number 2006-636141 on August 29, 2006, of Official Records in the County Recorder's office of RIVERSIDE County, California.

TOGETHER with the note or notes therein described or referred to, the money due and to become due thereon with interest, and all rights accrued or to accrue under said Deed of Trust.

Dated Hug 21, 2013

Clarence M. Urbanski

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF

S.S

On Aug 21, 2013 before me, Anthony Ve Ffund! Notary Public, personally appeared Clarence M

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/ehe/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official sea

Signaturo

(This area for official notarial seal)



NOTE SECURED BY A DEED OF TRUST

Loan Number: 06-2542

Date: June 29, 2006

Oceanside, California

1. BORROWER'S PROMISE TO PAY

In return for a loan that I have received, I promise to pay U.S. \$318,000.00 (this amount will be called "principal"), plus interest, to the order of HENSEL FINANCIAL, INC., A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION, (who will be called "Lender"). I understand that the Lender may transfer this Note. The Lender or anyone else who takes this Note by transfer and who is entitled to receive payments under this Note will be called the "Note Holder(s)."

2. INTEREST

I will pay interest at a yearly rate as described in paragraph 3 below.

Interest commences on JULY 1, 2006 (date of funding), and, if paragraph 3 reflects more than one interest rate during the loan term, the rate will change on the date which is one (1) calendar month before each Payment Start Date. Interest will be charged on unpaid principal until the full amount of principal has been paid.

I also agree to pay interest at the rate described in paragraph 3 below on the prepaid finance charges which are a part of the principal.

3. PAYMENTS

My payments are [X] Interest Only [] Fully Amortized [] Other I will make my payments each month as follows:

Number of Payments	Payment Start Dates	Interest Rates	Payment Amounts
17	Starting August 1, 2006	13.500%	\$3,577.50
1	Starting January 1, 2008	13.500%	\$321,577.50

I will make these payments until I have paid all of the principal and interest and any other charges that I may owe under this Note. If on **January 01, 2008** (the Due Date) I still owe amounts under this Note (balloon balance), I will pay all those amounts, in full, on that date.

I will make my payments payable to HENSEL FINANCIAL, INC., P. O. BOX 1742, CARLSBAD, CA 92018, or at a different place if I am notified by the Note Holder or the Agent for the Note Holder.

4. BORROWER'S FAILURE TO PAY AS REQUIRED

(A) Late Charge For Overdue Payments. If I do not pay the full amount of each monthly payment by the end of ten calendar days after the date it is due, I will pay a late charge to the Note Holder. The amount of the charge will be 10.00% of my overdue payment or U.S. \$5.00, which ever is more. I will pay this late charge only once on any late payment.

In the event a balloon payment is delinquent more than 10 days after the date it is due, I agree to pay a late charge in an amount equal to the maximum late charge that could have been assessed with respect to the largest single monthly installment previously due, other than the balloon payment, multiplied by the sum of one plus the number of months occurring since the late payment charge began to accrue.

(B) Default. If I do not pay the full amount of each monthly payment due under this Note by the date stated in paragraph 3 above, I will be in default, and the Note Holder may demand that I pay immediately all amounts that I owe under this Note.

Even if, at a time when I am in default, the Note Holder does not require me to pay immediately in full as described above, the Note Holder will still have the right to do so if I am in default at a later time.

(C) Payment of Note Holder's Costs and Expenses. If the Note Holder has required me to pay immediately in full as described above, the Note Holder will have the right to be paid back for all its costs and expenses to the extent not prohibited by applicable law. Those expenses include, for example, reasonable attorney's fees. A default upon any interest of any Note Holder shall be a default upon all interests.

5. BORROWER'S PAYMENTS BEFORE THEY ARE DUE - PREPAYMENT PENALTIES

I have the right to make payments of principal at any time before they are due. A payment of principal only is known as "prepayment." If I pay all or part of the loan principal before it is due, whether such payment is made voluntarily or involuntarily, I agree to pay a prepayment penalty computed as follows: NO PREPAYMENT PENALTY.

6. BORROWER'S WAIVERS

I waive my rights to require the Note Holder to do certain things. Those things are: (a) to demand payment of amounts due (known as "presentment"); (b) to give notice that amounts due have not been paid (known as "notice of dishonor"); (c) to obtain an official certification of nonpayment (known as "protest"). Anyone else who agrees to keep the promises made in this Note, or who agrees to make payments to the Note Holder if I fail to keep my promises under this Note, or who signs this Note to transfer it to someone else, also waives these rights. These persons are known as "guarantors, sureties and endorsers."

7. RESPONSIBILITIES OF PERSONS UNDER THIS NOTE

If more than one person signs this Note, each of us is fully and personally obligated to keep all of the promises made in this Note, including the promise to pay the full amount owed. Any person who is a guarantor, surety, or endorser of this Note is also obligated to do these things. Any person who takes over these obligations, including the obligations of the guarantor, surety, or endorser of this Note, is also obligated to keep all of the promises made in this Note. The Note Holder may enforce its rights under this Note against each person individually or against all of us together. This means that anyone of us may be required to pay all of the amounts owed under this Note.

8. THIS NOTE IS SECURED BY A DEED OF TRUST

In addition to the protection given to the Note Holder under this Note, a Deed of Trust (the "Security Instrument") with a Due-on-Transfer Clause dated the same date of this Note, protects the Note Holder from possible losses which might result if I do not keep the promises which I make in the Note. That Security Instrument describes how and under what conditions I may be required to make immediate payment in full of all amounts that I owe under this Note.

Some of those conditions are described as follows:

"Lender's Right to Require The Loan to be Paid Off Immediately. If the borrower shall sell, enter into a contract of sale, lease for a term of more than 6-years (including options to renew), lease with an option to purchase for any term, or transfer all or any part of the Property or an interest therein, excluding (a) the creation of a lien or encumbrance subordinate to this Deed of Trust, (b) or a transfer by devise, descent, or by operation of law upon the death of a joint tenant, the Lender may, at its option declare the Note and any other obligations secured by this Deed of Trust, together with accrued interest thereon, immediately due and payable, in full. No waiver of the Lender's right to accelerate shall be effective unless it is in writing."

VICTORIA HOMES, INC.			
Borrower PAUL R. OSBORNE, PRESIDENT	Date	Borrower	Date
			•
		NT OF NOTE DEED OF TRUST	
Date:			
FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned hereby	y grants, assigns	and transfers to:	
all beneficial interest under the within Note, withou	ut recourse, and	Deed of Trust securing same	

DO NOT DESTROY THIS NOTE: When paid it must be surrendered to the Trustee, together with the Deed of Trust securing same for cancellation, before reconveyance will be made.

Promissory Note Endorsement

Loan No. 06-2542

Reference is hereby made to the Promissory note dated **June 29, 2006** in the amount of \$318,000.00 executed by **Victoria Homes, Inc.**

For value received, the undersigned hereby grants, assigns and transfers, without recourse, to DOLORES H. RUHLAND, TRUSTEE OF THE RUHLAND FAMILY TRUST DATED AUGUST 12, 1987 AS TO AN UNDIVIDED 200/318TH INTEREST, DOUGLAS W. RUHLAND, A SINGLE MAN AS TO AN UNDIVIDED 100/318TH INTEREST, DONALD D. HENSEL, TRUSTEE OF THE DONALD D. HENSEL TRUST DATED APRIL 19, 2005 AS TO AN UNDIVIDED 9/318TH INTEREST AND CLARENCE M. URBANSKI AS TO AN UNDIVIDED 9/318TH INTEREST, AS TENANTS IN COMMON

all beneficial under said Promissory Note together with the money due and to become due thereon with interest, and all rights accrued or to accrue under said Promissory Note.

Dated: AUGUST 29, 2006

Hensel Financial, Inc.

Donald D. Hensel, President

Promissory Note Endorsement

Loan No. <u>06-2542</u>

Reference is hereby made to the Promissory note dated June 29, 2006 in the amount of \$318.000.00 executed by Victoria Homes, Inc.
For value received, the undersigned hereby grants, assigns and transfers, without recourse, to DONALD D. HENSEL, TRUSTEE OF THE DONALD D. HENSEL TRUST DATED APRIL 19, 2005
all beneficial under said Promissory Note together with the money due and to become due thereon with interest, and all rights accrued or to accrue under said Promissory Note.

APN 444360056-8

Loan No. I

Original Principal Amount	\$318,000.00
Principal Payments Received	\$0.00
Current Principal Balance	\$318,000.00
Percentage owned by Donald D. Hensel, Trustee	18/318th
Principal Balance for Donald D. Hensel, Trustee	\$18,000.00
Interest Owed to Donald D. Hensel, Trustee	\$13,162.50
Total Owed to Donald D. Hensel, Trustee	\$31,162.50

I certify under penalty of perjury that the amounts stated above are true and correct as of the date of the tax sale of the subject property.

Donald D. Hensel, Trustee